Digrict1
1625 N French Or., Habbs, NM 88240

District 11
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

Dastoiet B }
IODOIRio Brazos Road, Aztec, N\M §7410

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division

Form C-141
Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Cog_ics to appropriate
District Offiee in accordance

Dismice [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. S' Francis Dr__ Sanra Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
30-O15- 2553 Release Notification and Corrective Action
A 05394 v2.005 OPERATOR [ Initial Report X Final Report

Name of Company Forest Oil Corp Contact Rick Rickman

Address 3504 NW County Road Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. 575 392 97997

Facility Name Barclay State Battery  Ragcdy Sf #1 Facility Type Oil and Water Tank battery

| Surface Owner State | Mineral Owner | Lease No. ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Ling | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
I 2 238 31E Eddy
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Water/Oil Volume of Release 115 bbls Volume Recovered 95bbls
Source of Releasc Tanks Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
L nknown 0145 hrs  31July09

Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

X Yes [] No [J NotRequired | Ron Ragland w/Forest Oil Corp
By Whom? Roy Munoz w/Forest Oil Corp Date and Hour 0145hrs ~ 31July09
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Irapacting the Watercourse.

1 Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedisl Action Taken.”

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area was inside the fenced battery location. After the initial clean-up of damaged equipment and emergency action, soil samples were
obtained from 5 sample points, 3 inside the battery and 2 in the pasture. Samples were analyzed and lab results indicated only one sample poim had an
elevated level of chlorides. A remediation work plan was devised and submitted 1o NMOCD for approval. The approved work plan was executed with the
affected area being excavated 1o a depth of 37 BGS, then lined with a 20mil symhetic liner. and backiilled using clean material. All material removed was

transported to a NMOCD permitted facility for disposal.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is rue and complete 10 the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public heatth or the environment. The acceptance of 2 C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Repont” does not relieve the operator of hiability
should their operations have failed 10 adequatcly investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water. surface water, human health
ot the environment. In addition, NMQCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of respousibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regplations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Printed Name: Rick Rickman

Approved by ¥ il /é{Wﬂz/cﬂ._

Approval DatDEC 10 20[]9

Title: HSE Expiration Date: "5”4'

E-mail Address: rdrickmanegforestoil.com Conditions of Approval: N‘{ﬁ/ Anached []

Date: 28Sept09 Phone:375 392 9797

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

RLP 328




Forest Oil Corporation -

Site Remediation Summary
Barclay State Ba't_te:r‘y; “
" Eddy County,NM .
UL.1, Sec 2,T23S,R31E°
' GPS N32 19,879 W103 44.551
Start date: 24Sept09
* Finish date: 285ept09

Prepared By:'Vernon K. Black
Environmental Technician
Hungry Horse Environmental, LLC
PO Box 1058
Hobbs, NM _§824Q

(575)-393-3386
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1.0 introduction

This report addresses the site remediation at Forest Oil Corporation's Barclay State Battery. Analytical results, C
141’s, an overhead map, and a general scope of work performed are included in this document. The project
manager for Hungry Horse, LLC was Vernon K. Black.

2.0 Area Description

The geographical area consists mainly of sand dunes with the top several feet of soil is being sand. The primary
vegetation is shinnery oak, an assortment of desert grasses, mesquite bushes, and small yucca plants. Based
upon the Eddy County Depth to Groundwater Map, the depth to the ground water is 150°. There are no known
water wells or surface bodies of water within a half of a mile of this location. This tank battery is in Eddy County,
NM approximately 35 miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico off CR29.

3.0 Site Remediation Process

The remediation of this active tank battery site was due to a lightning strike that caused a release of tank

contents. All damaged equipment was removed from the location prior to the delineation and remediation
efforts.

The initial delineation consisted of obtaining soil samples from inside the battery (3 points) as well as samples
from the pasture (2 points). All initial samples were obtained at 1’below ground surface (BGS). All samples were
transported under chain of custody to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, NM for analysis. All samples were analyzed for
TPH, BTEX, and Chlorides. Lab results indicated that none of the five samples contained TPH or BTEX. Only one of
the five samples, SP#2, had an elevated level of Chlorides.

elineation at SP#2 was conducied in order to determine the downward penetration of the
sampies were obtained 3’, 5, 7’, and 8 BGS. All samples were handled in the same manner as
the initial samples. Lab results indicated a significant drop in the Chloride level of each sample down to 8'BGS.

PRI

contaminants. Soii

A remediation work plan was submitted to Mike Bratcher, NMQOCD Dist 2, proposing to remediate the affected
area of SP#2 by removing three feet of contaminated soil and backfilling with clean material. The work plan was
approved with the stipulation of placing a barrier (synthetic liner) in the excavation prior to backfilling.

The work plan was executed as approved with the excavated area being 16’'W x 35’L x 3'D. A 20-mil synthetic
liner was installed and clean caliche was used for backfill. The area was contoured to match the grade of the
existing location and the battery was back bladed upon completion of the backfilling. All contaminated material
was transported to a division permitted facility for disposal.
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e A L PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240

L ABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

HUNGRY HORSE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ATTN: VERNON K. BLACK '

P.O. BOX 1058

HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (575) 391-4585

Receiving Date: 09/10/09 Analysis Date: 09/11/09
Reporting Date: 09/13/09 Sampling Date: 09/10/09
Project Owner: FOREST OIL Sample Type: SOIL
Project Name: BARCLAY STATE BATTERY Sample Condition: INTACT @ 20°C
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM Sample Received By: AB
Analyzed By: HM
ci
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (mg/kg)
H18224-1  SP#2 3' BGS [ 2,520
H18224-2  SP#2 5' BGS 2,800
H18224-3  SP#2 7' BGS 1,150
H18224-4  SP#2 8'BGS 736
4{
I T
| Quality Control . 500
True Value QC % 500
Y% Recovery 100
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1
IMETHOD: Standard Methods [ 4500-cB

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

aﬁ/\ } é«&m Y, ?//%/?/ﬁ%

Chemist 6 Date

H18224 HHE

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal’s hability and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be imited to the amount paid by client for analyses
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and recetved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the appficable
service In no event shalt Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits ncurred by client, its subsidiares,
affiliates or successors ansing out of or retated to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim 1s based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results
relate only to the sampies wdentfied above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wniten approvat of Cardinal Laboratories



s ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
{575) 393-2326 Fax (675) 393-2476

Page, of

Company Name: Hungpy HI?L‘SQ-_,,C mmmmmiévl Sacyrees. BiLL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Pro)eclManager Vecnon f\)“ \QCK L jpo.#:
adaress: PO Pex 1058 . _|company:  SAME
oy . Hobbs  ___ seepw 2 88a4l  Jwm
Phone #:575-3G3-33%0  Fax# 575 J9/- 4585 [addess:
Project #: __Project Owner: forest O, L qoh .
Project Name: %@,( iw/ SMQ. (Sa//')‘e' e / _|State:  Zlp:
Project Lacation: z [}/ é’uw?")’ o o _IPnones.
Sampler Name: Vu NI A K P:\G.LK Fax #:
FORLAB USE ONLY MATRIX P@E§§B‘{ _#S_A_MPEINQ“ A
o S T v
5 @ ‘ ; ~
‘ SlElE § ' N
e * -
Lab I.D. Sample |.D. HLE Wa: j ~
(o] < ‘; Lw .8, \
£ LE '815 [ & X
Blalg . BlE s ‘ »
. ) o|51553346/2.85[ oae! nme
HIF2H SP¥EL 3’ Le5S G| ' ;_w&f oo [ A s
-2 5 BeS. R I R N L ) 1o
-3 7’6(’5 I R U R ) ] BERER X I PR I i 2. _
_ ’, / ' ]
4 SCes. . || . o | o
! i
- R B ?' v’ . L . b -
B !
- - - (RN [ E - - - - .
.- SRR . “t__% I [ . O - o
' )
PLEASE NOTE' Labhy an0 Damages Caldnars habhty 8nd chients fichusve amady (or sty clam sising vwhathee Bared i contiac o1 (ae, shal e lated to 1he amauni pawd by Lhe chidnt fof the Tarmaan Cenﬁffoms Inlerast wll ba charged on 8!t atcounty mote than
ANBIYIUS A IBME htialing IN0Y 105 NEgLGRNCS 215 any othet Syune wmuwm Ahah 0 Suemad watvag LNIEss 1NAT0 M witng 4nd recoved by Cardingl within 30 Unys sflar compiabon of the sppicatie 30 days poatdue viine raie of 24% par annun from thy sngibal gate of ivoice
sarice 10 NG avent shal Cardnal b hadle for ncxd ot g8 INCuaing wihout bmAaten, busnes inlanupbons 1038 of usa, of loss of profa incutred by client, 1 wbsidiares, and 1l cosla of callectans, inguding anoinsy's fees
Al alos Or SUGCCHISOIY BTN Ouinlqlull(ld 1o ina gerformance of senices netgunde: by Carding! (egaioe a)wrm 1 gugh ctmalmmlvduwnnlo’l“ '22'2 lm:dl"boﬂ! ¢ giharwite
Geaived By Phona Resull. . & NG JAdQ|Phane A . —
FaxResuitt " U " No” T[AddiFexd: T T
. |REMARKS: ~ T
Relinquighe Date/a 7’Rece vad By: ToTTmTm o
X ‘ ol . .r.,\_/_.. R A,
Dellvered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition ECKED BY:
Conl intact 1 initfals)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Qthar: -jfz o [Jves Yoa %
““““““““““““ (0 & d’ K Na (4

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476,




f PAGE 82/83
p9/84/2883 15:01 5753932476 CARDINAL LABS

I %9 AR @E NAL PHONE (575) 333-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS. NM 83240
I LABORATORIES
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR-
HUNGRY HORSE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
I ATTN: VERNON K. BLACK
P.0. BOX 1058
HOBBS, NM 88241
l FAX TO: (575) 391-4585
Receiving Date: 08/21/409 Sampling Date: 08/31/09
Reporting Date: (19/04/08 Sample Type: SOWL
Project Owner: FOREST OfL Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 2.5°C
l Project Name: BARCLAY STATE BATTERY #1 Sample Received By: HM
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM Analyzed By: AB/ZL/HM
I GRO DRO ETHYL  TOTAL
LABNO. SAMPLEID (CsCi) (*CipCp) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES  Cf
(mg/kg)  (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mpfkg) (mgkg)  (mgikg)
| ANALYSIS DATE: ‘ 1 09/01/09) 09/01/09] 09/03/08] 09/03/09| 09/03/09] 09M3/00] 09/01705
H181351_ SP#1 1'BGS _ <100] — <«i00]  <0.100] <0.100] <0.100] <0.300] 33
H16135-2 SP#R2 TBGS <100 <10.0] <0.100] <0.100] = <0.100] <0.300| ~ 16,000 |
I H181353 SP#3 + BGS ) <i0.6] — <100]  0.190] <0.100] <0.100|  <0300] 208 .
1181354 SPHM 1'BGS ) <10.0 <100| <0.100[ <0100[ <0.100] <0300 368
[H18135-5 SP#5 1'BGS <100f _ <100 <0.100|" <0.100|  <0.100]  <0.300 80
l Quality Control ] ~556] 506 0.030 0,030 0.029 0.084 560
True Value GC , ] , 500 500 0.025 0025/ 0025 0075 500
I % Recavery . 111 109 120} 120 116 112 100
Refative Percent Difference 48 59/ 1® 1.8] 21 25 2.0
METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8260; Cl-: Std. Methods 4500-CI-8
| “Analyses performed on 1:4 wiv aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight.
TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE,
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Not accredited for GRO/DRO and Chioride.
l Lab Director /4 ~ Dag ? d 07

H18135 TBCL HHE

PLEABE NOTE: Liantiity and Oamngos. Cnrinal's lintlity end cllent' oxciusive ramady for nay elaim ariaing, winsther basad In cantragt or lon, shall be fimy
. : ! , d . 84 to the Amount paid ny clieni f %
AW clndme, g thaae {01 nepilganre and any rthe! causo whnlaoavet thall he deemod weivad unlans made in witing and racoivag by Cardinal whivin thirty (30) days aftee cgmpl:zm :r ‘m‘:-f‘ Mm;.,
“ONiEy in ao Avant shall Cordingl be tabln for intidontal o tamagos, including. wWithout fimimlion. butinans infarniptions, loan of eo, o foas of priie incurmd by cliont, 1M m;):lpdl o
Iomlhln:\ of suctedzors arlaing out of ar relalod 16 tho derdormancn of Servicon haraunder by Cardinal, ranardion= of whether =uch gialm 1= " e

baged upon any of ¢ J =on% . -
ralate only tn tha semules daatifiag abova. Tris repodt <1wit RO Bo prwtitad uxenpt in full with written approvel of Camina) Laberarrles Y of the goovaaing m\’m‘ oF otherwice, Roeull:



ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

(675) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 Page____ of
Company Name: Lynaey Horse, Eaviconmente! Secuices BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Pro}ect Manager Vecnon 5} \QQK R,

Address: PO Rex V@58 . .. |company SAME
ey . .Ho_bhsu sweNwozp 83A4)
Phone #:575-363-33%6 Fax# §75- 39/-453%  |Address:
Projact #: ___Projact Owner: O es £ L ey
Project Name: &r;fu/ ‘SMQ %., H-e/y‘ #// . |state: _}3}_):_
Project Location: z:fc[)’ Cawn Fyf o PRones.
Samplar Name: VL.(‘MM K F;\ALK Fax #:
FoRLABUSE LY T WATRIX _ _|PRESERV] _SAWPLING
a N ;
o: D '
. ég Ly S
Lab 1.0. Sample 1.D. |2 (2 5 418" }
1 T
= ' Q-~ T !
61512 82846(28 5] oael me
(115138 S0P #| VA s G L "5//130‘7' 1680 ]
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FLEASE NOTE' Labldy und Damages GCoidinals fabidty and chent's ficlusve tamedy far My cimm afising wheiher Deved in contiact or 16, shall ba linuted 10 1ho smaunl pakd by the chiant fof (he Tarms and Conditions: Interest wilt ba charged on ail accounts mote then
Anslysus Allcidms nttudng tnave for neglgence and any oiher Sause wnmomr shail be deamed waivad uniess mada inwivng #nd recoved by Cardinal within 30 vays alter completon of the sppitable 10 days pestdua ol tha tale of 24% pat annum from the onginal date of involce,
siace 10 ~g avent thali Cargnel ba hable 1o wexd ot Q 'l withaut hmAaten, busness interrupbons lose ol uge, af loss of profs Incuired by client, ity subsidianes, and &Y gonia of colisctong, mguding aMoingys (ees
!

0! _No _|Add'{Phoned: ~ e
s Fax Rusun ] __..No iAddiFex#
Yime: REMARKS: ~ T

, Date: Recelved By’

Déflivefe : {Clrcle One) ’ Tomp. 7 SamplaCondmon 7 CHeCKED BY

s g C[Efl -Intact | (Initlals)
ampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Yeu (Tl Yes |
i T T TR 2 S8 N Ng <35 i

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Pleasa fax written changes to §75.393-2476,
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Date: 9/22/2009 - Time: 9:20 AM  To: 2889391193 @ 915753914585

NMOC P.1/1
l NEW MEXICO ONE CALL
Locate Request Confirmation
' Ticket #:2009391193 Reason Code:STANDARD LOCATE
Work to Begin Date: 09/24/2009 Time: 09:15:00 AM

| CALLER INFORMATION

VERNON BLACK

Excavator Type:CONTRACTOR
lHUNGRY HORSE LLC

Tel.:(575)631-2253

' DIG LOCATION

City:RURAL EDDY

Subdivision:
ddress : To:

A
Street : BARCLAY STATE BATTERY
Nearest Intersecting Street

lSecond Intersecting Street
lAdditional Dig Information:
REMEDIATION FROM> HOBBS, WEST ON CARLSBAD HWY, GO

PAST MM68 T/L ON CR29, GO 16.1M T/R 0.1M ONTO
BATTERY LOCATION SPOT>>INSIDE FENCED BATTERY

lRemarks:

Township: 235 Range: 31E Section 1/4: 02 SE

IType of Work: OIL/GAS-WELL/PIT REMOVAL

e following utility owners have been notified of
proposed excavation site:

NS PIPELINE, LP

CP MIDSTREAM - EUNICE

oy

I IMPORTANT CONFIRMATION NOTICE

Your fax request has been received and processed. It is vyour
esponsibility to review the information provided on this faxback
onfirmation ticket and ensure it has been correctly interpreted from
your request. Notify us immediately of any corrections or erraors.
cceptance of this faxback confirmation ticket means you accept
'\esponsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in the
#icket and you agree to indemnify New Mexico One Call Systems, Inc. of
all liability, claims, fees, or damages, including reasonable attorney

ees arising from or resulting from the use of the information provided
n this confirmation ticket.

ew Mexico Law reguires you to wait two working days from the date and
ime of this confirmation notice before you begin excavation. This

equest 1s valid for ten working days. Only the facility owners listed
on this ticket will be notified.
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RIS 0{7 e

Diswriet] » e .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 St‘ate of New Mexico Form C-141
District II - Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 — Submit 2 C ¢
District ITT i : H ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Qil Conservation D 1’_v:1S10n District Office in aggorgancc
Distict IV . Sonti Fe N8 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule ud 6 on })ack :
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe 7505 side o
' Santa Fe, NM 87505 - orm
i Release Notification and Corrective Action o
) OPERATOR . [Z/Initial Report  [[] Final Report

Name of Company Fo e $7” »il r oy po rwar I\ Contact

Address 350k Ny Count) Kpad fbés, #.m . Telephone No.

Facility Name Sptc/ay State &atb. +/ Facility Type /[ £ sort. 72 N B Z2E-

[ Surface Owner [ Mineral Owner | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
VA | 235 |3IF |44 Fse /280 Fru L. ELLY
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE

TypeofRelease 2/, 7F # St im pf oif Volume of Release  //5 gAzs | Volume Recovered 25 @4/ 5 ]
Source of Release Tank BaZZ. : Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery /'# 5 A4
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? o 4/ ,é’qf/ak/a/

[E/Yes [ No [J Not Required

By Whom? foy My AjoZ - alf Frre De plment = CabiSha | DatcandHour  7-31-07 ¢ /i 45 4.m1.

Was a Watercoufse Reached? #44, | If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes [E/No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* [ [94E /'4;7 Srotri KBI 7 Tawk, LoST 4 -joon £6/5 TS 5 /~5 02 5
alf Fibev g/ass 74,«/&’_@ Prek atf Fluid Tl paiw wartl 80 B4l inside o) fe  p, giss sast ot difd
wWITh raid waTer g Skim of ot ‘1 and S.-£415 MorTlh o diKe misx witl paiw waTer Apd dispise TO ORI,

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken* ~ Fmpty atl 7awts, anvd remove a i ran &5 znd €20 ndele
1] N v
O/lk\Q . R //\/2,!() 'x/\/{.&,/,io '*/""'(‘/'C

Ll

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. -

Co OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
-Signahxc: “7(&0,«, 27 e evras T

- 7 9 Approved by Distric isor:
- - . t Supervisor:
PrintedName: _ Kp Y~ 29 isiio 2 ' pproved by i

Title: Forermagal - e - Approval Date:’ B | Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: ,’ r "\MUYNoZ e {‘ olef§ ‘(f'o[ /. Com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: §- /§—07 . Phone: 575 - 43/-5850

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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HUNGRY HORSE, LLC
EN\//RONMENTAL SERVICES

Dlr Work T On-slteRemedlatlon ox Sonl Testmg T V'VJK-?Excavatson
15Sept09

TO: Mike Bratcher, NMOCD Dist 2
Rick Rickman, Forest Qil Corporation
REFFRENCE: Remediaticn Work Plan -

OPERATOR: Forest Oil Corporation
LOCATION: Barclay State Battery
LEGALS: UL. |, Sec. 2, T23S, R31E
GPS: N32 19.879 W103 44.551
DEPTH to GROUND WATER: 150’

General Site Characteristics: The remediation of the Barclay State Battery location is a direct result of a lightning strike
hitting the battery that caused a fire and a release of tank contents. All damaged tanks and equipment have been
removed from the site. The primary area affected is a small area on the north side of the battery. This is an active
working battery site. ‘

Site ranking Score: O This site ranking score is based upon the depth to ground Wéter being >100’, there being no know
water wells within 1000’ feet of the location, and the site not being in a well head protection area.

Delineation: An initial soil sampling and analysis was conducted to determine if there was a presence of contaminants
due to the release. Five sample points were chosen, three inside the battery and two outside the battery in the pasture.
Samples were obtained at one foot below ground surface (BGS). Analysis was conducted by Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, NM.
All samples were analyzed for Chlorides, TPH, and BTEX. None of the five samples indicated a presence of TPH or BTEX.
Only one of the five sample points, SP#2, had an elevated level of Chiorides (see attached lab analysis dated 31Aug09).

Further delineation was conducted in the area of SP#2 to determine the depth of downward migrétion of the
contaminants. Samples were obtained at 3’, 5°, 7°, and 8’ BGS and analyzed at Cardinal Lab. A significant drop in chloride

ieveis occurred between 1'and 3’ BGS (rrom 16,000ppm to 2520ppm) with' reduction contlnumg (see attached lab
analysis dated 10Sept09).The size of this area is approximately 15’ x 30'. :

Sketch of Affected Area: See attached drawing with numbered sample boints

Work Plan Proposal: My remediation proposal is to remove 3’ of contaminated soil from this area inside the battery and
backfill with clean material. All material removed will be transported to a division permitted facnhty for disposal. The
area will brought back to grade with the existing location.

t

Submitted By: Vernon K. Black, Huner\/ Horse, LLC

Signature: /7%///////7){ - / § Sﬁy 7/ < C}

P. O. Box 1058 * Hobbs New Mexico * Office 505.393.3386 * Fax 505.391.4585




Fw Emailing workPlan Barclay State
From: Rick Rickman [RDRickman@forestoil.com]
Sent: Monday, September 21, 2009 4:08 PM
To: vernon Black
Subject: FW: Emailing: workPlan Barclay State

FvI for the closing report.

Rick Rickman-rdrickman@forestoil.com
Forest 0il Corporation

HSE Specialist II

Cel11-575-369-6176
office-575-392-9797

Fax-575-392-8971

————— original Message-----

‘Erom:, sBratcher;=Mike, EMNRD [mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us]
Sent: Monday, September 21, 2009 4:07 PM

<Fo.: Riek=Rickman

Cc: Ronald Ragland

Subject: RE: Emailing: workPlan Barclay State

Rick:

As=confirrmation=of=our=di:scussions=your=proposal=to=remove=3"=of
material=and=install=a=Finer=is=approved.

Micke=Bratcher
NMOEB=DiStricto2

1301 w. Grand AvVE.
Artesia, NM 88210
575-748-1283 Ext.108
mike.bratcher@state.nm.us

"Democracy is two wolves and a lamb deciding what to have for dinner.
Liberty is a well armed lamb." - Benjamin Franklin

————— original Message-----

From: Rick Rickman %maf1to:RDRickman@forestoi1.com]
Sent: Monday, September 21, 2009 3:37 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Rick Rickman; Ronald Ragland

Subject: RE: Emailing: WorkPlan Barclay State

Mike

As we discussed, we would like to remove and dispose of 3 foot of the
affected area, place a 12 mil Tiner, and back fill with clean soil. As
always we appreciate you cooperation.

Rick Rickman-rdrickman@forestoil.com
Forest 01l Corporation

HSE Specialist II

Cel1-575-369-6176
office-575-392-9797

Fax-575-392-8971
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FW Emailing workPlan Barclay State

————— original Message-----

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD [mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us]
sent: Monday, September 21, 2009 11:46 AM

To: vernon Black

cc: Rick Rickman

subject: RE: Emailing: workPlan Barclay State

vernon,

Based on the analytical data, I would prefer the area identified as SP#2
be excavated to 5'-6' bgs level. This would remcve the chloride impacted
material down into the one thousand range. The proposal would be
approved with that modification.

As always, approval of work plan proposals does not relieve the operator
of 1iability should their operations have failed to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground
water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition,
approval of work plan proposals does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local Taws
and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

Thanks,

Mike Bratcher

NMOCD District 2

1301 w. Grand AVE.
Artesia, NM 88210
575-748-1283 Ext.108
mike.bratcher@state.nm.us

"Democracy is two wolves and a lamb deciding what to have for dinner.
Liberty is a well armed lamb.”™ - Benjamin Franklin

————— original Message-----

From: Vvernon Black
[mailto:vk.black@hungryhorseenvironmentalservices.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 9:16 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: 'Rick Rickman'

Subject: Emailing: workPlan Barclay State

Mike, here's the workplan proposal for FOC's Barclay Sate Battery
location. This is the one that had the lightning strike that I talked to
you about the other day. It's not bad at all and is pretty straight
forward. Let me know what you think. As always, give me a call if you
have any questions.

Thanks,
vernon

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessagelLabs Email Security
System.
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